Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through the Crown Entity’s interest bearing liabilities.
This risk is measured, limited and managed in terms of duration of borrowings. The Crown Entity
does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or as
available for sale. Therefore, for these financial instruments, a change in interest rates would not
affect the Crown Entity’s operating result or equity.

The value of the Crown Entity’s investments in the TCorp Bond Portfolio is impacted by changes in
interest rates. TCorp manages the portfolio to agreed benchmarks that have been established by the
Crown Entity in the context of risks present in its liabilities.

The following table provides the sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk affecting financial assets and
liabilities on the operating result of the Crown Entity. There is no effect on equity. A reasonably
possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates. The basis will be
reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate
volatility.

$'000

Carrying -1% +1%
Amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity
2009
Financial Asse ts

1Cash and Cash Equivalents   429,195 ( 4,292) -   4,292 -
Bond Portfolio   1,058,036   36,800 -  ( 36,800) -
Financial Liabilitie s
Bank Overdrafts   2,400,300   24,003 -  ( 24,003) -
Borrowings managed by TCorp   12,484,889   748,000 -  ( 748,000) -
2008
Financial Asse ts

1Cash and Cash Equivalents   414,147 ( 4,141) -   4,141 -
Bond Portfolio   1,522,665   58,600 -  ( 58,600) -
Financial Liabilitie s
Bank Overdrafts   3,297,782   32,978 -  ( 32,978) -
Borrowings managed by TCorp   9,418,536   485,000 -  ( 485,000) -

1. Excludes the cash and cash equivalents which are in the Hour-Glass and Bond Portfolio. Cash and cash
equivalents of the Bond Portfolio are included in the Bond Portfolio line (above). Cash and cash equivalents
in the Hour-Glass investment facilities are subject to the overall price risks of the Hour-Glass facilities.
Refer to the section on Other Price Risk.

 Crown 2008-09 Annual Report  -  59

Crown Entity

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2009

19.  Financial Instruments (continued)

Currency Risk

The Crown Entity has some foreign currency risk exposure from its investments in TCorp Hour-Glass

[…]

manage its asset portfolio. TCorp manages investment risk in line with the Risk and Compliance
Framework. These are summarised as follows:

 Crown 2008-09 Annual Report  -  137

Electricity Tariff Equalisation Ministerial Corporation

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2009

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(a) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

ETEMC’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the TCorp investment in the short term deposits.
The receivables from and payables to retailers/generators are non-interest bearing, and the carrying
amounts are not affected by changes in market interest rates.

ETEMC’s exposure to interest rate risk on its holding of cash and cash equivalents is outlined in the
following table. A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in
interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in
the level of interest rate volatility.

Interest Rate Risk
Sensitivity Analysis

 Carrying - 1% + 1%
  Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2009
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 28,303 (283) - 283 -
2008
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 100 (1) - 1 -

(b) Currency Risk

As at 30 June 2009, the ETEMC has no transactional or structural currency exposures.

(c) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss because another party to a contract or a financial position does
not meet a financial obligation.

ETEMC’s credit risk is confined to the state government owned standard retail suppliers and
electricity generators and is considered to be insignificant. There is no collateral held on receivable
balances.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash comprises cash investment in floating rate notes, short term bank bills and commercial paper.

[…]

date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008. The analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

• Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through SICorp’s investments in the TCorp Bond
Portfolio. TCorp manages the portfolio to agreed benchmarks to minimise the fair value interest rate
risk. SICorp does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as available for sale. Therefore
for these financial instruments a change in interest rates would not affect SICorp’s equity.

The following table provides the sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk affecting applicable financial
assets on the operating result and equity of SICorp. A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used,
consistent with current trends in interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended
where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

$'000

Carrying
Amount

Profit

-1%
Equity

Profit

  +1%
Equity

2009
1Cash and Cash Equivalents   105,002 ( 1,050) -   1,050 -

Bond Portfolio   1,058,036   36,800 - ( 36,800) -
2008

1Cash and Cash Equivalents   101,979 ( 1,020) -   1,020 -
Bond Portfolio   1,522,665   58,600 - ( 58,600) -

1. Excludes the cash and cash equivalents which are in the Hour-Glass and Bond Portfolio. Cash and cash
equivalents of the Bond Portfolio is included in the Bond Portfolio line (above). Cash and cash equivalents
of the Hour-Glass investment facilities is subject to the overall price risks of the Hour-Glass facilities. Refer
to the section on Other Price Risk.

190  -  Crown 2008-09 Annual Report

New South Wales Self Insurance Corporation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2009

24.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

• Currency Risk

SICorp has some foreign currency risk exposure from its investments in the TCorp Bond Portfolio.